

No. 15-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
CORI RIGSBY; KERRI RIGSBY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE ACADEMY ADVISORS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID W. O'BRIEN
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. BYERS
BARBARA RYLAND
LEANDRO DELGADO
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
dobrien@crowell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE ACADEMY ADVISORS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Scienter Distinguishes the False Claims Act as a Fraud Statute Rather Than a Broad Regulatory Enforcement Mechanism..... | 7 |
| A. Knowledge Is Indispensable to Proving the Existence of Fraud | 7 |
| B. Scienter Is Critical to Distinguishing Fraud from Mistakes or Mere Negligence in a Complex Regulatory Environment | 9 |
| C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Significantly Lowers the Burden of Showing That a Claim Is the Result of Guilty Knowledge | 13 |
| II. Scienter is Especially Important to Distinguishing Fraud from Mistakes or Mere Negligence in Emerging Theories of FCA Liability Applied to Health Care Providers..... | 16 |
| A. Scienter is a Critical Counterweight to the Judicially | |

| | |
|---|----|
| Created “Implied Certification” Theory of Falsity. | 16 |
| B. A Lax Scienter Standard Would Too Easily Convert Strict-Liability Stark Law Violations Into FCA Liability. | 20 |
| C. Scienter Is Critical to Establishing Fraud in Cases Alleging FCA Liability Based on a Failure to Return Medicare Overpayments | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Grand Union Co. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hindo v. Univ. of Health Sci./Chi. Med. Sch.</i> , 65 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>McNutt ex rel. United Sates v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Rehabilitation Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Shaw v. AAA Eng’g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 7, 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hochman v. Nackman</i> , 145 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) | 17, 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kane v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2325(ER), 2015 WL 4619686 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc., 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)</i> | 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ., 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005)</i> | 8 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti General Trading & Contracting Co., 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)</i> | 7 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc., No. 1:10-CV-1614-AT (N.D. Ga. Oct. 30, 2015), ECF No. 255</i> | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc., 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)</i> | 18 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Ubl v. IIF Data Sols., 650 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2011)</i> | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Sanford-Brown Ltd., 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)</i> | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp., 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)</i> | 16, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc., 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)</i> | 17, 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011) | 17, 18 |
|---|--------|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Group, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 12 |
|--|----|

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733 | <i>passim</i> |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G) | 23 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(7) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a)(1)(B) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(1)–(4)..... | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn..... | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(g)(3) | 21 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 901–02 (2010)..... | 23 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 42 C.F.R. §§ 411.353 to 411.357 | 21 |
|---------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|--|------|
| Belanger and Bennett, <i>The Continued Expansion of the False Claims Act</i> , 4 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 26 (2010)..... | 3 |
| Broderick, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007) | 2 |
| Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007) | 2 |
| Cohen, <i>Kaboom! The Explosion of Qui Tam False Claims Under the Health Reform Law</i> , 116 Penn St. L. Rev. 77 (2011)..... | 3 |
| Department of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics – Health and Human Services: October 1, 1987 – September 30, 2014</i> (2015) | 1, 3 |
| Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Nearly \$6 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2014</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) | 2 |
| Hyer, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly: The Unnecessarily Broad Impact of Qui Tam Civil False Claims Act Cases on Rural Health Care Providers</i> , 23 Health Matrix 459 (2013) | 3 |

S. Rep. No. 99-345, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 52668

United States Government Accountability
Office, *Information on False Claims Act
Litigation: Briefing for Congressional
Requesters* (Dec. 15, 2005).....2
